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    FEATHER RIVER RAIL SOCIETY    
WESTERN PACIFIC RAILROAD 

MUSEUM at PORTOLA

PO BOX 608, Portola, CA 96122-0608

Museum Phone: (530) 832-4131
Fax: (530) 832-1854

The museum is open:
April:   Thursday - Sunday
May - September:  Daily

October:  Thursday - Sunday
Hours:  10 - 5, weather permitting.

 If you wish to visit during the closure period, it is 
advisable to call in advance 

and find out if the museum will be open.

Entrance to the museum for members is free.  Non-
members are required to pay an admission fee, details 

are inside this issue on the inside of the back cover.

The Feather River Rail Society, a tax-exempt public 
benefit California corporation, is the historical society for 
the Western Pacific Railroad and operator of the Western 

Pacific Railroad Museum in Portola, California.

The FRRS is not associated with the Union Pacific 
Railroad.

FRRS Tax ID number is 68-0002774
Member of the Heritage Rail Alliance

Page 2

Table of Contents – Issue 183
2019 Pumpkin Patch Express 1
2019 Santa Trains 1
Membership Report 2
President's Pin 3
Upcoming Events 3
Join the Operating Department 4
FRRS 2020 Election 4
Sponsors 4
What the heck is a RETAINER? 5
Things around the museum – Binnacle from WP Tug HUMACONNA 5
2019 RAL Report 6
Western Pacific PFE 55069 6
2020 Western Pacific Historical Convention 7
Membership Spotlight - Vince Bonfiglio 12
Departure: Ken Iverson 13
Steam Work Session September 2019 14
Membership/Mission Statement/Goals/Admissions/Fares 15

- BOARD OF DIRECTORS and OFFICERS -
Greg Elems - President, Director president@wplives.org
Steve Habeck - VP, Director vpresident@wplives.org
Eugene Vicknair -Secretary, Director secretary@wplives.org
Bart Hansen - Treasurer treasurer@wplives.org
Charlie Spikes - Director cspikes@wplives.org
Kerry Cochran - Director kcochran@wplives.org
Roger Stabler - Director rstabler@wplives.org
Matt Elems - Director melems@wplives.org
Bob Sims - Director bsims@wplives.org
Janet Steeper - Director jsteeper@wplives.org

The Train SheetIssue 183 - October/November/December 2019

- WEB PAGES of INTEREST -
FRRS Official Site www.WPLives.org
CZ Virtual Museum calzephyr.railfan.net
California  Zephyr californiazephyr.org
Western Pacific Pages www.WPLives.com
WP Virtual Museum wpmuseum.railfan.net
Tidewater Southern Pages www.TidewaterSouthern.com
Central California Traction www.trainweb.org/tractionco




